

### Jerrick Hernandez <jhernandez@guamopa.com>

# GDOE Replies to Oppositions re: Appeal Case No. OPA-PA-21-007

### Abmer T. Brennan <atbrennan@gdoe.net>

Wed, Nov 10, 2021 at 4:37 PM

To: Jerrick Hernandez <jhernandez@guamopa.com>, Thyrza Bagana <tbagana@guamopa.com>, Vince Duenas <vduenas@guamopa.com>, Teresa Sakazaki <teresa.sakazaki@gu.g4s.com>, Greg Duenas <greg.duenas@gu.g4s.com>, "Scott T. Kadiasang" <scott.kadiasang@gu.g4s.com>, "Joshua D. Walsh" <jdwalsh@rwtguam.com>, Claire Pollard <cpollard@rwtguam.com>

Cc: Legal Admin < legal-admin@gdoe.net>

Hafa Adai All,

Please see GDOE's Replies to Oppositions re: OPA-PA-21-007. Respectfully requesting for confirmation of receipt and to include <a href="mailto:legal-admin@gdoe.net">legal-admin@gdoe.net</a> for future correspondence regarding this appeal.

Si Yu'os Ma'ase.

--

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email and any files transmitted with it may be legally privileged and confidential and is intended solely for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, dissemination or copying of this email, or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. If you received this transmission in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail or telephone to arrange for the return of this email and any files to us or to verify it has been deleted from your system.

**Guam Department of Education** 

Guam Department of Education

### 3 attachments



GDOE Reply to Op Motion to Dismiss Lack of SMJ OPA-PA-21-007 111021.pdf

GDOE Rep to Op re Valid Claim OPA-PA-21-007 111021.pdf 282K

| 1  | GUAM DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION  | Į.   |  |
|----|---|--|--|
| 2  | James L.G. Stake, Legal Counsel<br>501 Mariner Avenue                   |  |  |
| 3  | Barrigada, Guam 96913<br>Telephone: (671) 300-1537                      |  |  |
| 4  | E-mail: legal-admin@gdoe.net  Attorney for Guam Department of Education |  |  |
| 5  |   | E DUDI IC AUDITOD                                      |  |
| 6  | OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC AUDITOR PROCUREMENT APPEALS                        |  |  |
| 7  | In the Appeal of  | APPEAL CASE NOS.: OPA-PA-21-007                        |  |
| 8  | in the Appear of  | AFFEAL CASE NOS OFA-FA-21-007                          |  |
| 9  | G4S Security Systems (Guam) Inc.,                                       | REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO                       |  |
| 10 | 045 Security Systems (Guain) inc.,                                      | DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A VALID CLAIM             |  |
| 11 | Appellant.  | VALID CLAIM  |  |
| 12 |   |  |  |
| 13 | I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>  |  |  |
| 14 | On April 13, 2021, GDOE issued its N                                    | Multi-Step IFB 026-2021 for Indoor and Outdoor         |  |
| 15 | Wireless Local Area Network ("WLAN") Infi                               | rastructure Installation Project (hereinafter referred |  |
| 16 | to as the "IFB"). On May 28, 2021, GDOE re                              | eceived bids for the IFB from G4S Security Systems     |  |
| 17 | (Guam) Inc. (hereafter referred to as "Appella                          | ant") and Technologies for Tomorrow Inc. (hereafter    |  |
| 18 | referred to as "TFT"). On July 13, 2021, GD0                            | OE awarded the IFB to TFT as having the lowest,        |  |
| 19 | most responsible and responsive bid for the II                          | FB. On August 10, 2021, Appellant protested the        |  |
| 20 | award made to TFT based on their claim that                             | TFT supposedly does not have a valid Guam              |  |
| 21 | Contractors License to perform service, maint                           | ain and/or install structured cabling on Guam. On      |  |
| 22 | September 3, 2021, GDOE issued its denial or                            | f Appellant's protest. On September 20, 2021,          |  |
| 23 | GDOE received the notice of receipt of appea                            | l from the Office of Public Auditor (OPA). The         |  |
| 24 | following is GDOE's reply to the opposition t                           | to GDOE's motion to dismiss for failure to state a     |  |
| 25 | valid claim for the OPA to decide.                                      |  |  |
| 26 |   |  |  |
| 27 |   |  |  |
| 28 | Pa  | ge 1 of 4  |  |

# I. THIS APPEAL FAILS TO STATE A VALID CLAIM BECAUSE GDOE PROPERLY EVALUATED AND AWARDED THE IFB AND GUAM PROCUREMENT LAW DIRECTLY ADDRESSES THE ISSUE BEFORE THE OPA.

## 1. Evaluation and Award

Guam Procurement law states an IFB shall be evaluated based on the requirements set forth in the IFB, that the IFB shall set forth the evaluation criteria to be used, and that no criteria may be used in bid evaluation that are not set forth in the IFB. See 5 GCA §5211(e). In addition, Guam Procurement Law further states that the contract shall be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder whose bid meets the criteria set forth in the IFB. See 5 GCA §5211(g). Here, GDOE evaluated and awarded the IFB pursuant to the terms and conditions published within the IFB in accordance with Guam Procurement Law. See 5 GCA §5211; see also Procurement record at 516-521.

Appellant and Third Place Bidder Pacific Data Systems, Inc. (PDS) oppose the evaluation and award because they apparently want the evaluation and award to be made pursuant to extra terms not published within the IFB (a Guam Contractors License). Guam law does not allow this. *Id.* As stated above, the evaluation and award shall be made based on the criteria set forth in the IFB. Review of the Procurement Record clearly shows that Appellant's allegation is not a criteria set forth in the IFB. *See* Procurement record at 1-252. Therefore based on the above, GDOE properly evaluated and awarded the IFB because it considered only the criteria set forth in the IFB, and this matter should be dismissed.

### 2. Responsibility and Responsiveness

Guam Procurement Law defines a responsible bidder as a person who has the capability in all respects to perform fully the contract requirements, and the integrity and reliability which will assure good faith performance; and a responsive bidder as a person who has submitted a bid which conforms in all material respects to the IFB. See 5 GCA §\$5201(f) & (g). Guam

Procurement Law also states that the IFB shall set forth the requirements and criteria which will be used to determine the lowest responsive bidder, and no bid shall be evaluated for any requirement or criterion that is not disclosed in the IFB. See 2 GAR Div. 4 §3109(n)(1). Section 3.2 of the IFB states the exact requirements for responsibility and responsiveness, and that the two will be determined by compliance with the requirements of this IFB. See Procurement Record at 20-21. Pursuant to Guam Procurement law and the terms and conditions of the IFB, GDOE properly determined bidders' responsibility and responsiveness. See 5 GCA §5201; see also Procurement record at 516-521.

Appellant and PDS are misguided in challenging responsibility and responsiveness by improperly asserting that GDOE should make a determination based on something **not published** within the IFB. See Procurement Record at 1-252. Appellant's and PDS's claims are clearly not supported by Guam law. In contrast, Guam law is clear: responsibility and responsiveness are determined by the terms and conditions of the IFB. See 2 GAR Div. 4 §3109(n)(1). Therefore, pursuant to Guam Procurement Law and the IFB, GDOE properly determined responsibility and responsiveness, and therefore this Appeal fails to provide a valid claim for the OPA to decide on.<sup>1</sup>

26

27

28

|   | For these reasons, GDOE respectfully requests that the OPA dismiss this appeal for fa             |  |
|---|---|--|
|   | to state a valid claim.   |  |
|   | Respectfully submitted this 10 <sup>th</sup> day of November, 2021                                |  |
|   | GUAM DEPARTMENT OF EDUCAT   |  |
|   |   |  |
|   | By: James J. Statu  |  |
|   | JANIES L.G. STAKE<br>Legal Counsel  |  |
|   |   |  |
|   |   |  |
|   |   |  |
|   |   |  |
|   |   |  |
|   |   |  |
|   |   |  |
|   |   |  |
|   |   |  |
|   |   |  |
|   |   |  |
|   |   |  |
|   |   |  |
|   |   |  |
|   |   |  |
|   | (Footnote continued from previous page)   |  |
|   | <sup>1</sup> Guam Procurement Law and the IFB permit for subcontracting and subsequently licenses |  |
| therein. See 5 GCA §5211; see also Procurement record at 133. Appellant and PDS fail to acknowledge this, which is fatal to their unsupported claims. |   |  |
|   | ,   |  |
|   | Page 4 of 4   |  |